

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
E. JEAN CARROLL,

Civil Action No.:
22-cv-10016

Plaintiff,

– against –

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.
-----X

**DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL OR REMITTITUR**

TACOPINA, SEIGEL & DeOREO
275 Madison Ave., Fl. 35
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 227-8877
Fax: (212) 619-1028
Counsel for Defendant Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 THE JURY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF WAS NOT RAPED BY DEFENDANT.....3

 EMOTIONAL HARM FROM THE BERGDORF GOODMAN INCIDENT.....5

 DEFAMATION DAMAGES.....6

ARGUMENT.....12

 POINT I: THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL OR REMITTITUR
 PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 59.....12

 A. COMPENSATORY DAMAGES FOR THE BATTERY CLAIM.....13

 B. COMPENSATORY DAMAGES FOR THE DEFAMATION CLAIM.....16

 C. PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR THE DEFAMATION CLAIM.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

A.B. v. Staropoli, No. 08 CIV. 4585 (LMS), 2013 WL 12441525
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)..... 15-16

Abel v. Town Sports Int’l, LLC, No. 09 CIV. 10388 DF, 2012 WL 6720919
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2012)..... 12

Alla v. Verkay, 979 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 17

Allen v. CH Energy Grp., Inc., 58 A.D.3d 1102 (3d Dep’t 2009)..... 17

Anderson Grp., LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs, 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 17

Azkour v. Little Rest Twelve, No. 10-CV-4132 RJS, 2015 WL 1413620
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 12

Bender v. City of New York, 78 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 18

BMW of North America v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 3, 22, 24

Cash v. Cnty. of Erie, 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15

Casmento v. Volmar Constr., Inc., No. 20-CV-00944 (LJL), 2022 WL 15773966
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)..... 12

Chisholm v. Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr., 824 F. Supp. 2d 573
(S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 17-18, 24

Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc., 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 16

Deborah S. v. Diorio, 153 Misc. 2d 708 (Civ. Ct. 1992)..... 16

Doe v. Green, No. 17CV1765RAOTW, 2021 WL 2188534
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2021)..... 14

Duarte v. St. Barnabas Hosp., 341 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. United Health Programs of Am., Inc., No. 14-CV-3673
(KAM)(JO), 2020 WL 1083771 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2020)..... 23

Estevez-Yalcin v. The Children’s Vill., No. 01-CV-8784 KMK, 2007 WL 2746807
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007)..... 16

Evans v. Metro. Transportation Auth., No. 16CV4560FBVMS, 2018 WL 10466833
(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018)..... 15

Feldman v. Knack, 56 Misc. 3d 1209(A), 63 N.Y.S.3d 305
(Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2017)..... 16

Feldman v. Knack, 170 A.D.3d 667 (2d Dep’t 2019).....16

Fisher v. Mermaid Manor Home for Adults, LLC, No. 14-CV-3461 (WFK)(JO), 2016 WL
7330554 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016).....23-24

Grant v. City of Syracuse, 357 F. Supp. 3d 180 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....13-14

Heller v. Louis Provenzano, Inc., 303 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep’t 2003).....22

Hurt v. City of New York, No. 15-CV-7612 (PKC), 2019 WL 5781990
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019).....12

Jalal v. Shanahan, No. 16-CV-281 (CBA) (LB), 2018 WL 10466837
(E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2018)..... 16-17

Jester v. Hutt, 937 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2019).....22

Johnson v. White, No. 06CIV2540LAPDF, 2010 WL 11586681
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2010).....15

Koehler v. Metro. Transportation Auth., No. 16-CV-03 (AYS), 2023 WL 2499117
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2023).....12

Komatsu v. Ramos, No. 22-CV-6076 (LTS), 2022 WL 3656323
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2022).....12

Laurie Marie M. v. Jeffrey T.M., 159 A.D.2d 52 (2d Dep’t 1990),
aff’d, 77 N.Y.2d 981 (1991)..... 15

Lindsey v. Butler, No. 11-CV-9102 (ER), 2022 WL 17849009
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2022).....23

MacMillan v. Millennium Broadway Hotel, 873 F. Supp. 2d 546
(S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12

Mathie v. Fries, 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997).....15

Milfort v. Prevete, 3 F. Supp. 3d 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....24

Miller v. State, 110 A.D.2d 627 (2d Dep’t 1985).....16

Nellis v. Miller, 101 A.D.2d 1002 (4th Dep’t 1984).....17

Nelson v. Cnty. of Suffolk, No. 12CV5678DRHAKT, 2019 WL 3976526
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2019).....23

Norris v. New York City Coll. of Tech., No. 07-CV-853, 2009 WL 82556
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2009).....24

Offei v. Omar, No. 11 CIV. 4283 SAS MHD, 2012 WL 2086294
(S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2012).....14-15

Parkin v. Cornell Univ., Inc., 182 A.D.2d 850 (3d Dep’t 1992).....17

Patterson v. Kummer Dev. Corp., 302 A.D.2d 873 (4th Dep’t 2003).....14

Perney v. Medical One New York, P.C., No. 159080/2019, 2020 WL 8613521
(Sup. Ct. NY Co. Feb. 17, 2020).....15

*Phelan v. Loc. 305 of United Ass’n of Journeymen, & Apprentices of Plumbing & Pipefitting
Indus. of U.S. & Canada*, 973 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1992).....18

Rossignol v. Silvernail, 185 A.D.2d 497 (3d Dep’t 1992).....17

Small v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, No. 12-CV-1236S, 2019 WL
1593923 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2019).....23

Smith v. City of New York, No. 12 CIV. 8131 JGK, 2014 WL 2575778
(S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014).....12

Stampf v. Long Island R. Co., 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014).....12-13, 17, 22-23

Strader v. Ashley, 61 A.D.3d 1244 (3d Dep’t 2009).....17

Vargas v. Premiere Staff Agency, No. 17CIV4280VSBHBP, 2019 WL 10632865
(S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2019).....14

Xiaokang Xu v. Xiaoling Shirley He, 147 A.D.3d 1223 (3d Dep’t 2017).....17

STATUTES/RULES

C.P.L.R. § 5501(c).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 591, 12, 25
